

RISHI PAL BANSAL Vs. State of delhi

15.07.2025

Present: Sh. Sonu Kirar, Ld counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Rakesh, Field Inspector from SDM, Patel Nagar.  
Sh. Puneet Rana, Patwari from SDM office, Karol  
Bagh.

State has been served on 09.06.2025.

Notices of R-2, R-3 and R-5 are returned with the report of refusal to receive by respondent no. 3. Notice of respondent no. 4 are returned with the report of refusal to receive by R-5.

The process server has not carried out affixation of the notices on the outer door or conspicuous part of the hosues of the abovesaid respondents, as per order V rule 17 CPC. There is lapse on the part of the process server in serving the abovesaid services and there is also lapse on the part of Incharge Nazarat Branch in not ensuring the execution of summons, as per order V rule 17 CPC.

Let Incharge Nazarat Branch along with process server be summoned for the NDOH for filing explanation as to why the notices have not been served upon the respondents, as per order V rule 17 CPC.

Citation for General Public has been published in Newspaper "The Statesman" dated 09.06.2025. Citation has also been affixed on the notice board of the Court on 09.06.2025 and on the notice board of the Collector of karol Bagh on 18.06.2025 and of South Patel Nagar on 06.06.2025.

Valuation report of South Patel Nagar property has been filed on behalf of the SDM, Patel Nagar. Copy supplied.