

RISHI PAL BANSAL Vs. State of delhi

01.06.2026

Video Conferencing is not working and complaint in this regard has been made.

Present: Ms Garima Aggarwa, ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner alongwith petitioner on person.
Ms Shivangi Rana, ld. counsel for Respondent no. 2 & 4.
Sh. Abhimanyu Walia and Sh. Aryan Malik, ld. counsel for YTC Housing Pvt. Ltd.
Sh. Jayant Kaushik, ld. counsel for objector/Sh. Jagdish Sharma as well as ld. proxy counsel for objector Sh. Uday Singh Bagga.

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of R-2 & R-4 on 23.03.2026.

On 07.05.2026 an application u/o 9 rule 7 CPC (IA 5/2026) has been filed on behalf of R-2 & R-4.

Reply of application u/o 9 rule 7 CPC has been filed on behalf of petitioner, copy of the same has already been supplied. However, the copy of the same is not reflecting on the e-portal. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner undertakes to take steps for removing the defects in receiving the said copy on the E-portal of the court.

Reply of the application u/s 284 Indian Succession Act filed by YTC Housing Pvt. Ltd., has not been filed on behalf of the petitioner. Ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner is not opposing the above said application of YTC and seeks pass over.

Ld. counsel for R-2 & R-4 submits that she has to appear before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi so she may be exempted from appearing at 12:30 P.M. Heard. Allowed.

Contd. 2

Put up at 12:30 P.M.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
01.06.2026

01.06.2026 at 12:40 P.M.

Present: Sh. Mukesh Kumar, ld. counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner on person.
None for Respondent no. 2 & 4.
Sh. Abhimanyu Walia and Sh. Aryan Malik, ld. counsel for YTC
Housing Pvt. Ltd.
Sh. Jayant Kaushik, ld. counsel for objector/Sh. Jagdish Sharma
as well as ld. proxy counsel for objector Sh. Uday Singh Bagga.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not
pressing relief regarding issuance of Probate in respect of property bearing no.
28, Pusa Road, New Delhi, in the present petition.

Separate statement of ld. counsel for the petitioner as well as
petitioner have been recorded in this regard.

**In view of the statement of the petitioner, it is held that
probate in respect of property no. 28, Pusa Road, New Delhi will not be
issued to the petitioner.**

Ld. counsel for YTC Housing Pvt. Ltd. submits that since this
court has held that probate will not be issued to the petitioner in respect of
property bearing no. 28 Pusa Road, New Delhi, his application filed u/s 284 of
Indian Succession Act may be disposed off.

In view of the above said submission as well as statement of the
petitioner and finding of the court regarding not issuance of Probate in respect
of property no. 28, Pusa Road, New Delhi, the application filed by YTC
Housing Pvt. Ltd. us/ 284 Indian Succession Act (IA NO. 4/26) stands disposed
off.

-3-

Put up for consideration of application under order 9 rule 7 CPC
as well as regarding maintainability of the objections on 18.09.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
01.06.2026